

Nos. 15-70920, 15-71045 and 15-71390

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED NURSES ASSOCIATIONS OF CALIFORNIA/UNION OF
HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS, NUHHCE, AFSCME, AFL-CIO**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

VERITAS HEALTH SERVICES, INC., D/B/A CHINO VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER

Intervenor

VERITAS HEALTH SERVICES, INC., D/B/A CHINO VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED NURSES ASSOCIATIONS OF CALIFORNIA/UNION OF
HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS, NUHHCE, AFSCME, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0094

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of issues	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. CVMC threatens employees with facility closure, layoffs, and loss of benefits; coercively questions employees; and cautions employees that work flexibilities will be lost if the Union wins the election	6
B. The Union wins the election and CVMC begins a campaign of unilateral changes to employees’ terms and conditions of employment, disciplines employees on the basis of those changes, gives the impression of employee surveillance, threatens discipline based on union activity, and refuses to furnish information to the Union	8
C. CVMC announces stringent enforcement of new rules and an end to the family atmosphere; CVMC prohibits employees from talking to the media and continues to give the impression of employee surveillance.....	10
D. CVMC disciplines nurses Magsino and Yesenia DeSantiago; Supervisor Gilliatt gives permission to both nurses to access the patient records to investigate their disciplines	11
E. Nurses Magsino and DeSantiago challenge their disciplines; Magsino’s grievance includes certain patient information	14
F. CVMC finds some, but not all, of Magsino’s and DeSantiago’s conduct violates HIPAA and recommends re-training and re-education for both nurses	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
G. CVMC denies Magsino’s grievance and discharges him; CVMC issues a written warning to DeSantiago	17
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	18
Summary of argument.....	21
Argument.....	25
I. The Court should order summary enforcement of those portions of the Board’s Order remedying findings that are not contested in CVMC’s opening brief	25
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that CVMC violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging nurse Magsino based on his union activity.....	27
A. Standard of review and applicable principles	27
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the General Counsel carried his burden of demonstrating that an unlawful motive prompted Magsino’s discharge.....	30
C. The Board reasonably found that CVMC failed to carry its burden of proving that it would have made the same decision to discharge Magsino in the absence of his protected activity.....	31
1. CVMC failed to carry its burden of demonstrating that Magsino violated HIPAA	31
2. CVMC’s claim that it had a good-faith belief that Magsino engaged in misconduct is purely pretextual.....	34
3. In any event, CVMC failed to show that its disciplinary system would have supported discharge.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
D. CVMC's assertion that nurse Magsino is a supervisor is baseless.....	39
III. The Board properly determined that CVMC violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by serving subpoenas duces tecum on employees that sought confidential Section 7 information	43
A. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that CVMC's service of the subpoenas violated Section 8(a)(1)	43
B. The Board properly rejected CVMC's contention that the First Amendment's <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> doctrine shielded its subpoena-related conduct from liability	48
1. Applicable principles	48
2. CVMC has not shown that its subpoenas constitute a direct petition	50
3. CVMC is jurisdictionally barred from asserting that the subpoenas constitute conduct incidental to petitioning	52
IV. CVMC'S challenges to the Board's remedial order are meritless	53
A. Standard of review and applicable principles	53
B. The Board properly exercised its discretion in ordering a public reading of the remedial notice	54
C. The Board's Order is not overbroad.....	57
V. CVMC has not shown that the judge was biased against its case such that it was denied due process	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
VI. Substantial evidence supports the Board's determinations not to find a violation based on unalleged conduct and not to issue a remedy for that unfound violation	59
Conclusion	62
Statement of related cases	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auto Workers v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	59
<i>Automated Business Systems v. NLRB</i> , 497 F.2d 262 (6th Cir. 1974).....	48
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	49, 53
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	49, 50
<i>California Pacific Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>Camelot Terrace</i> , 357 NLRB No. 161 (Dec. 30, 2011), <i>petition for review filed</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 12-1071, 12-1218 (Jan. 30, 2012).....	57-58
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 574 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1978).....	60
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980).....	28, 29
<i>Committee on Masonic Homes v. NLRB</i> , 556 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1977).....	45, 46
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	56
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991)	30
<i>Excel Case Ready</i> , 334 NLRB 4 (2001)	55
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	55, 56
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	53
<i>George R. Whitten, Jr., Inc. v. Paddock Pool Builders, Inc.</i> , 424 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1970).....	51
<i>Healthcare Employees Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006)	29, 60
<i>Hedison Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 643 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1981).....	59
<i>Hilton v. City of Wheeling</i> , 209 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	27
<i>International Union of Electric, Radio & Machine Workers v. NLRB</i> , 383 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	56
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (1972)	60
<i>Justak Brothers & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 1969)	56
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	58, 59
<i>Lynwood Manor</i> , 350 NLRB 489 (2007)	40
<i>Madeira Nursing Center v. NLRB</i> , 615 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1980)	45-46
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002)	29
<i>Mountaineer Park, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1473 (2004)	40
<i>National Telephone Directory Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 420 (1995)	44, 45
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	40
<i>NLRB v. Laney & Duke Storage Warehouse Co.</i> , 369 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1966)	57
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health System</i> , 662 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	53
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Mike Yourek & Son, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>NLRB v. National Medical Hospital of Compton</i> , 907 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1990)	45
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Overseas Motors, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 517 (6th Cir 1987)	59
<i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 656 (1949).....	59
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	28
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	40
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	40
<i>Pacific Beach Hotel</i> , 361 NLRB No. 65 (Oct. 24, 2014), <i>enforced sub nom. HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012).....	57
<i>Pacific Molasses v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1978)	46, 47
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	54-55
<i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Santa Barbara News-Press</i> , 358 NLRB No. 155 (Sep. 27, 2012), incorporated by reference in 361 NLRB No. 88 (Nov. 3, 2014), <i>petition for review filed</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 15-1082, 15-1154 (Apr. 9, 2015)	50, 51, 52
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	28
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	54
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	55, 56
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Association v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	49
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	58
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	52-53
<i>United States Service Industries, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 231 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 107 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	27
<i>Van Vlerah Mechanical</i> , 320 NLRB 739 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 130 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>Veritas Health Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4, 43, 44
<i>Vincent Industries Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	52
<i>Wright Electric, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 1194 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 200 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Wright Line, A Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	21, 28, 30
 Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	39
Section 2(11).....	39, 40
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	3, 23, 27, 44, 47, 49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes-Cont'd	Page(s)
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 5, 18-20, 23, 25-27, 43, 44, 46, 63
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 4, 5, 19, 26, 27
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4, 5, 26, 20
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	55
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	3, 27
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	3, 27, 52
Section 11(1).....	50
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(9)(A).....	25
